Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Ravinder Pal singh Chadha, # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar (9814228629)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,O/o Jalandhar Improvement Trust, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority o/o Regional Deputy Director Local Government, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3990 of 2021

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent his submissions via mail which is taken on record.
- 3. Since both the parties are not present, hence one last opportunity is given to them to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case the both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 4. To come up on **13.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Tejinder Singh, Advocate Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender Phillaur – 144410 (9041004313)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SDM, Phillaur, Distt. Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority o/o SDM, Phillaur, Distt. Jalandhar

REGISTERED POST

..Vs

<u>Public Information Officer</u> O/o PWD (B&R) Phillaur, Distt. Jalandhar

AC No. 4004 of 2021

.....Respondent

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: sh. Nabhdeep Bansal, APIO

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the orders passed by the Commission.

- 2. Today, the appellant is absent. He has sent his submissions via mail, which is taken on record.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has been sent to the appellant.
- 4. The appellant Sh. Tejinder Kumar absent today. He is contacted on phone. He states that no information has been given to him so far. All the points have been discussed today between the appellant and respondent. Respondent has agreed to provide complete information before the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on **18.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further hearings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Ravinder Pal singh Chadha, # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar (9814228629)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,O/o Jalandhar Improvement Trust, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority o/o Regional Deputy Director Local Government, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3988 of 2021

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

- 2. Today, neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent his submissions via mail which is taken on record.
- 3. Since, both the parties are not present, hence one last opportunity is given to them to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case the Complainant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.
- 4. To come up on **13.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, (M-9814228629)	
#30, Banda Bahadur Singh, Jalandhar	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o MC, Jalandhar	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar	Respondent

AC No. 3527 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

Dated: 08.06.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission dated 24.11.2021, 03.02.2022 and 02.03.2022 vide which the respondent was not present.

- 2. Today, again neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. On 03.02.2022, a show cause notice was issued to PIO, o/o MC, Jalandhar.
- 3. Despite repeated directions, the Respondent-PIO is not appearing before the Commission. Hence, bailable warrant be issued to him through Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar so that he should appear before the Commission to present his case personally.
- 4. To come up on **13.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



BAILABLE WARRANT OF PRODUCTION

BEFORE SH. AMRIT PARTAP SINGH SEKHON, STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER, PUNJAB
Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,
Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

In case of Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha v/s Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Appeal No. : AC : 3527/2021

UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005.

NEXT DATE OF HEARING: 13.07.2022

To

The Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar

Whereas the Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Jalandhar has failed to appear before the State Information Commissioner despite the issuance of repeated notices/directions in the above mentioned appeal case. Therefore, you are hereby directed to serve this bailable warrant on Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Jalandhar to appear before Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner Punjab at Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh on 13.07.2022 at 12.00 PM and submit his written submissions in regard to the order dated 03.02.2022 (copy enclosed) alongwith the information to be provided to the Appellant.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Chandigarh

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Dr. Neelam Sharma, Assistant Prof (Education) Mehsampura Road, VPO Rurka Kalan, Tehsil Phillaur Distt. Jalandhar -144031

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer.

O/o Principal Ramgarhia College of Education, Phagwara Distt. Kapurthala

First Appellate Authority, O/o DPI(Colleges) Punjab, Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 2144 of 2022

Present:

- (i) Dr. Neelam Sharma the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Kanwar Aulakh, Lecturer -cum-APIO (

9463030119)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 22.01.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 29.04.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.06.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant Dr. Neelam Sharma states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Kanwar Aulakh states that the point wise reply has already been sent to the Commission office.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is observed that the appellant has not received any information. Hence reply sent by the respondent is handed over to the appellant. The appellant has gone through the same and states that she is not satisfied with the same. It is ascertained that Sh. Kanwar Aulakh is not aware about the fact of the case. The respondents are being represented by the officials who are not in a position to satisfy the commission and the appellant. From the next date of hearing, no person below the PIO will be allowed to appear.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 08.06.2022



AC No. 2144 of 2022

Dr. Surinder Jit Kaur, Principal is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith complete record and an affidavit that the information that has been supplied is true, complete and no other information relating to this RTI application is available in the record. The affidavit should be on a stamp paper duly signed by the PIO.

6. To come up on **29.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parites.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Registered post : Dr. Surinder Jit Kaur, Principal, O/o Principal Ramgarhia College of Education, Phagwara, Distt. Kapurthala

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Kuldeep Singh, # 933, B-2,	
Bitna Colony, Pinjore - 134102 (9653019750)	
	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o MC, Zirakpur	
First Appellate Authority,	
0/0	Respondent

AC No. 2089 of 2022

Present: (i) Sh. Manish Kumar on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated NIL vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.04.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.06.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. Today Sh. Manish Kumar is appearing on behalf of the appellant without authority letter. He states that no information has been given to the appellant so far.
- 4. The respondent is absent today.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the notice of hearing sent by the Commission to the appellant have been received back as undelivered vide Commission diary no. 11529 dated 30.05.2022 with comments from the postal authorities that the house is locked. Further , Sh. Manish Kumar is appearing on behalf of the appellant and states that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 08.06.2022



AC No. 2089 of 2022

relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

Sh. Manish Kumar is directed to send his authority letter to the commission office.

6. To come up on **08.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar Amloh Road, Khanna – 141401 (9464500405)

.....Appellant

.....Respondent

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Amloh, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority , O/o ADC (Urban Development) DC Office, Mini Sectt, Fatehgarh Sahib

AC No. 132 of 2022

Present: (i) Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Baljinder Singh, EO (9888518255)

ORDER

Dated: 08.06.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.04.2022.

- 2. The Respondent states that they have brought the complete information today in pendrive to be handed over to the Appellant. The Appellant has gone through the contents of the pendrive and states that copies of comparative statement and short term tender notice has not been provided to him. However, the rest of the information is complete.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, the Respondent is directed to provide copies of comparative statement and short term tender notice to the Appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on **15.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (M-9464500405)	
Ward No 18, Street No-2,	
Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o Regional Deputy Director,	
Urban local Govt, Ludhiana	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Superintending Engineer,	
Municipal Council, Zirakpur	Respondent

AC No. 2737 of 2021

Present:

- (i) Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia
- (ii) For the respondent :Sh Kulbir Singh Brar, EO, Sh Gurpreet Singh, ME

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.04.2022.

- 2. The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him so far. He has also filed his submission via e-mail which is taken on record.
- 3. PIO-Sh Kulbir Singh Brar, EO is appearing personally today. He has sought some time to provide the information.
- 4. The perusal of the case file, ascertains that the information pertaining to point no.3 had been provided to the Appellant. Further, the Respondent stated that the information pertaining to point no. 1 and 2 is third-party information and cannot be provided to the Appellant. However, a similar matter was pending for hearing before the Bench of Hon'ble CIC Sh. Suresh Arora. After going through decision of the Hon'ble CIC and perusing the documents placed on

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2737 of 2021

record, I overrule the contention of the Respondent and direct that the information pertaining to point no. 1 and 2 be provided to the Appellant severing under Section 10(1) of the RTI Act the address, mobile numbers and other particulars which reveal the identity of the person.

5. To come up **on 20.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated :08.06.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (M-9464500405)	
Ward No 18, Street No-2,	
Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o Regional Deputy Director,	
Urban local Govt, Ludhiana	Respondent

AC No. 2733 of 2021

Present:

- (i) Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia
- (ii) For the respondent :Sh Kulbir Singh Brar, EO, Sh Gurpreet Singh, ME and

Sh Gurjant Singh, J.E.

ORDER

Dated: 08.06.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.02.2022.

- 2. The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him so far. He has also filed his submission via e-mail which is taken on record.
- 3. PIO-Sh Kulbir Singh Brar, EO is appearing personally today. He has sought some time to provide the information and file his affidavit.
- 4. Hence on the request of the Respondent some time is given to him to provide information to the Appellant and file their affidavit stating that the information that has been supplied is true, complete, and no other information relating to this RTI Application is available in the record.
- 5. To come up on **01.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (M-9464500405)	
Ward No 18, Street No-2,	
Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o Regional Deputy Director,	
Urban local Govt, Ludhiana	Respondent

AC No. 2730 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

(ii) For the respondent :Sh Kulbir Singh Brar, EO, Sh Gurpreet Singh, ME and

Sh Gurjant Singh, J.E

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.02.2022.

- 2. The Appellant states that he has pointed out deficiencies in the information provided but the information, after removal of deficiencies has not been provided to him. He has filed his submissions via e-mail, which is taken on record.
- 3. PIO-Sh Kulbir Singh Brar, EO is appearing personally today. He states that they have not received the copy of deficiencies.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, copy of the deficiencies is handed over to the respondent-PIO. Further, the Respondent is directed to provide complete information to the Appellant, after the removal of deficiencies, as pointed out by the Appellant. Further again, the Respondent is directed to file their affidavit stating that the information that has been supplied is true, complete, and no other information relating to this RTI Application is available in the record.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2730 of 2021

5. To come up on **01.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated :08.06.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab